accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The Group has adopted these new HKFRSs

in the interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2005. Accordingly, the

unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities is prepared in accordance with the new HKFRSs

and using accounting policies which are consistent with those adopted by the Group during the six

months ended 30 September 2005.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunction with the audited financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2005,

the unaudited financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2005, and

other financial information as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PROFORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 94 —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Group
as at

30 September
2005

HMIL
as at

31 December
2005

Pro forma
Adjustments

for the
Transaction

Unaudited
Pro forma
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
after the

Transaction

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 5,700 — 5,700

Property, plant and

equipment 977 87,979 88,956

Goodwill — — 3,034 4 3,034

Intangible assets — 2,283 2,283

Other assets — 2,140 2,140

Interest in an associate 14 — 14

Available-for-sale

investments 36,000 — (2,000) 3 34,000

Long-term loans

receivable 205,000 — 205,000

Total non-current assets 247,691 92,402 341,127

Current assets

Trade and other

receivables 235,064 228,076 463,140

Short-term loans

receivable 42,926 45,534 88,460

Investments held for

trading 289 68 357

Pledged bank deposits — 3,000 3,000

Bank balances and cash 5,839 71,589 (100,000) 1 (22,572)

Total current assets 284,118 348,267 532,385

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PROFORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 95 —

The Group
as at

30 September
2005

HMIL
as at

31 December
2005

Pro forma
Adjustments

for the
Transaction

Unaudited
Pro forma
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
after the

Transaction

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,708 59,786 68,494

Due to a director — 14,000 14,000

Due to related companies — 998 998

Bank overdrafts — 21,425 21,425

Interest-bearing

borrowings — 146,000 146,000

Tax payable 2,455 4,798 7,253

Total current liabilities 11,163 247,007 258,170

Net current assets 272,955 101,260 274,215

Total assets less current
liabilities 520,646 193,662 615,342

Non-current liabilities

Convertible notes — 131,000 (131,000) 2 —

NET ASSETS 520,646 62,662 615,342

Notes:

(1) This represents the adjustment in relation to the total consideration of HK$100 million for the acquisition of

HK$131 million convertible note issued by HMIL which will be satisfied by cash. Since the cash and bank

balances of the Group as at 30 September 2005 were HK$5,839,000 and the consideration payable under the

Transaction is HK$100 million, the adjustment results in a negative cash and bank balances position for the